

SECTION. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2768 OF 2013

V. RAMAKRISHNAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS. ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

C.T. CHIDAMBARAM ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The matter was passed over once. No one appears on behalf of the petitioner even on the second call.

The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner had on 16th July, 2015 filed an application for restoration which was registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 12604 of 2015 and the said application was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"For the reasons stated, Crl. M.P. NO.12604/2015 for restoration is allowed. The order dated 07.07.2015, dismissing the SLP (Crl.) No.2768/2013 for non-prosecution is recalled and the special leave petition is restored to its original number.

List the special leave petition in due course."

The matter above-mentioned was, thereafter, listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Put up on any non-miscellaneous day in the month of January, 2016."

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. P. Somasundaram, Advocate

Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa